●	To regulate mergers and acquisitions so as to maintain a competitive business environment.

Abuse of Dominance

●	Investigate abuse of dominant position by market players to enable a level playing field for all 
players. 

Mergers and Monopolies
In 2024, the Commission handled one hundred and three (103) notifications of merger cases compared to sixty-three 
(63) notifications of merger cases handled in 2023. The Commission noted an increase in the number of merger 
case notifications handled, despite the upward adjustment of the merger notification threshold from thirty million

[...]

25 of 2024, which adjusted the fee and penalty unit value from “thirty ngwee” to “forty ngwee”, effective 
15th April 2024.  This meant that merger transactions which were falling below the threshold of ZMW40, 000,000.00 
could not be considered by the Commission in 2024. Initially, the merger notification threshold was increased from 
fifteen million Kwacha (ZMW15,000,000.00) to ZMW30,000,000.00 effective 1st January 2023, following SI No. 106 
of 2022. The increase was aimed at promoting the ease of doing business especially for the Small and Medium 
Enterprises (SMEs), and it was further in line with the Government’s Policy Directive of unlocking the economy by

[...]

attracting and encouraging investment leading to job creation.

Eight-five (85) of these merger notifications were received in 2024, while eighteen (18) were carried forward from 
2023. The Commission reviewed and closed Eighty-seven (87) out of the One Hundred and Three (103) merger 
cases in 2024. The table below shows the summary of merger cases handled:

Table 1: Case statistics – Mergers  
Brought Forward 

to 2024
Cases Received in 

2024
Total Cases 

Handled
Total Cases Closed Carried Forward to 

2025
18 85 103 87 16

[...]

Enhance Consumer Protection in Zambia:
● Empower consumers with knowledge on their rights and obligations in the market place
● Improve the handling and resolution of Consumer complaints

CONSUMER PROTECTION TEAM

Consumer Protection
In 2024, the Commission resolved a total of one thousand 
four hundred seventy-seven (1,477) cases involving one 
thousand six hundred ninety-nine (1,699) provisions 
as compared to one thousand eight hundred and fifty-
four cases (1,854) involving two thousand two hundred 
and nineteen (2,219) provisions resolved in 2023. The 
decrease can be attributed to the lack of readily available 
experts to assess electrical and electronics products 
leading to delays in resolving such cases and the 
Commission’s referral of complaints to sector regulators,

[...]

eighty-seven thousand nine hundred 
thirty-seven Kwacha eighty-nine 
Ngwee (ZMW1,487,937.89) in 
replacements, repairs and re-
performance of services from the 
various cases investigated across 
the country in 2024. In 2023, the 
Commission recovered four million 
five hundred seventy-two thousand 
two hundred and four Kwacha 
(ZMW4,572,204.00) in refunds and 
two million one hundred ninety-
seven thousand eight hundred and 
fifty Kwacha (ZMW2,197,850.00) 
in replacements, repairs and re-
performance of services. Therefore, 
the Commission recovered a 
total of five million seven hundred 
seventeen thousand three hundred 
eighty-seven Kwacha twenty-four 

Ngwee (ZMW5,717,387.24) in 
2024 compared to six million, seven 
hundred seventy thousand and fifty-
four Kwacha (ZMW6,770,054.00) 
recovered in 2023 in total.

Inspections - Compliance 
and Enforcement

In 2024, the Commission undertook 
joint inspections mostly with 
Local Authorities; and the Zambia 
Compulsory Standards Agency 
(“ZCSA”), Ministry of Health (“MOH”) 
and the Zambia Police Service 
(“ZP”). One thousand four hundred 
forty-three (1,443) trading premises 
were inspected and goods worth 
over one million four hundred fifty-
one thousand six hundred ninety-
nine Kwacha thirty-five Ngwee 
(ZMW1,451,699.35) were seized 
for not meeting the provisions of 
the Act or the Food Safety Act No. 
7 of 2019. This is a reduction from 
the one thousand five hundred fifty-
seven (1,557) trading premises that 

were inspected in 2023 wherein 
goods worth two hundred eighty 
thousand, one hundred and four 
Kwacha (ZMW280,104.00) were 
seized. The increase in the value 
of goods seized can be attributed 
to the large warehouse seizure at 
Yahya Investments in 2024. 

The goods seized were either 
expired, improperly labelled, dented, 
contaminated or had damaged 
packaging.

[...]

In Kabwe, goods worth ZMW58,578.00 were withdrawn from the market and sent back to 
the manufacturer for relabelling in accordance with the labelling standards. 

Second The Commission conducted joint inspections with local authorities in thirteen (13) districts across 
the country. A total of two hundred sixty-eight (268) business outlets were inspected. Goods worth 
ZMW163,094.94 were seized. The seized goods did not meet the provisions of the Competition and 
Consumer Protection Act Number 24 of 2010, and/or the Food Safety Act No. 7 of 2019. The goods 
that were seized were either expired, dented, contaminated, or did not have proper labelling.